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Cancellation of Passports in UP

*403. SHRI ABU ASIM AZMI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a large number of persons belonging to the minority communities from UP in general and from Azamgarh District in particular have been served with show cause notices about the cancellation of their passports by the Passport Office at Lucknow;

(b) if so, the number of persons who have been issued such notices along with the details of the allegation against each; and

(c) the number of passports which have been cancelled during the last six months?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI VINOD KHANNA): (a) and (b) No, Sir. Show cause notices were issued to all those passport holders whose passports were issued by Regional Passport Office (RPO) LUCKNOW on overdue basis pending paolice verification reports and subsequently adverse/incomplete police verification reports were receive. RPO LUCKNOW had served these notices to all concerned passport holders of its jurisdiction in UTTAR PRADESH irrespective of region
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or community. Out of a total of 20,076 notices issued, 1313 pertain to district
AZAMGARH.

(c) Total number of passports surrendered against notices issued between October, 2002 and January, 2003, as on 31-3-2003 are 1573 out of which
1165 cases have been referred to police authorities for fresh reports.
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SHRI VINOD KHANNA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there is a certain procedure which has been laid down, right from the submission of applications to the approving of passports.

7} 31 MR ST - IR, § IR fE==t # oA grean g1 3l fel &
IR F 979 g8 7 IR ) B ISR ggMT el § TR f=dt 7 Siar9 78 @
Hepelll

2 fadie @@= A TE 9sl § aleT @ BRI S FHRT S,
RIS ST T IR T BielT © o5 ) et ol aradie St 9 STed! faa
Y gfery

We have made a provision that a person will receive a passport within 35 days, Sir. earlier, the passports were issued without police verification report.
Now, taking into account the national security implications, since 2000, we have decided that we will not issue any passports till such time the police verification reports are received, and even if we are giving passports on tatkaal basis, they
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are only issued, if there is a character verifcation certificate, issued by an officer of the rank of a Deputy Secretary and above. In that case, a passport is issued for one year, and also for five years. But after one year, if there is an advers police report, the passport is again called back and its has to be surrendered for re-verification.

So far as the question of bribery is concerned, Sir, we all know that this thing has been going on for a long time. We are taking utmost precaution in this respect. Various issues are involved in this

and all are being addressed.
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SHRI VINOD KHANNA: Sir, if the hon. Member sends the details to me, [ will take action. (Interruptions)
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SHRI VINOD KHANNA: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I think the hon.
Member is misinformed. There is a system. When anybody applies for a passport, nobody is asked about the religion or region or community or any such thing. Everything is fed into the computer. So, the computer generates the show cause notices. This is only on the basis of the people who have incomplete or adverse police verification record. The computer generates the show cause notices. Nobody manually does this. So, the computer does this.
The show cause notices are generated by the computer, it is not done manually. And, show cause notices have been issued to various people from all walks of life, from various communities who have incomplete or adverse police verification records. So, I think, this is a baseless allegation.

*Not recorded.
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SHRI AMAR SINGH: There should be a summary disposal of the cases. Why only their cases are pending? Is it only the computer that only a particular community cases will not be disposed of?
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SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, usually people have to wait for a long time to get their passport. Hon. Minister has said that the time period is fixed for 35 days after police verification. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal from the Government to open new passport offices to meet the demand of the people seeking passports.

SHRI VINOD KHANNA: Sir, the latest initiative of the Government is that we would receive applications at the district level and theb they would be sent to the Regional Passport Offices, which will help the people. They will allow the people to submit the application at the district headquarters and then the police verification will be done. All those papers will be completed and sent to the

T Transliteration of Urdu speech.
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Regional Passport Offices. I think, this is a big step that we have taken and it will really enable the people to get passports quicker.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question no. 404, Shri Krishnamurthy.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, I am authorised to put the supplementary.
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*404. [The questioner (Shri K.B. Krishna Murthy) was absent for answer vide pages 61-62.]

*405. [The questioner (Shri Lalit Suri) was absent for answer vide page
62-63.]

Outsourcing of Business services

*406. SHRIMATI BIMBA RAIKAR: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether some States of the USA have passed legislation againt the outsourcing of business services like call centres in a move to provide employment to locals;

(b) to what extent this would affect the operations of call centres running in India with clientele comprising of major US MNCs;

(c) whether NASSCOM has initiated any damage control measures by sending a delegation to US to lobby for a status quo on this issue; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI ARUN SHOURIE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

Statement
(a) and (b) No laws have been passed so far. However, Bills were introduced in the New Jersey State's Senate and Assembly which required every State contract for the performance of services, to include provisions specifying that only persons authorized to work in the United States may be employed under the contract or any subcontract. As per current status, after having been passed by the
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